l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

DX 4 .70 TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



DX 4.70

BRAKE

Control assy./servise brake, Parking brake
HAND BRAKE ... .o ottt ettt ettt e st et ete e e tesate bt esseeseesabenseasseeseessbensaasseeseeaasenssesseeseeaabeeasenseasseaaeesssens s asseeseesaben s e asseeneeeasenssanseeseeeasesssenseeseeaabesssenseaseeansesasenseesseeneesnbenseanseeneesnsenen
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE

Service brake, Contral assy./service brake
SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE.......cooii ettt ettt ste ettt e eteete st eteesteastesstesseasseaseesssenseasseeseesasensaasseareesasenssaaseeseesasenssasseeseeeasessenseeseeaaseessemseesaeeaeessbensaesseaneesssenseasseereesnsenseanseeeesnsenes
SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE ON CARDAN SHAFT ...ttt ettt rte ettt e stestesttasseestesstesssanseasaeastesssasseesseaasesasanseesseessesasenssasseeseesmsesssenseeseeansesasanseasseensesasanseesseensesnsenseesses
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - MAIN CYLINDER........ooottittiiteiiettitt ettt ete ettt teetee st e ttesseeseesstesstesseesseaaeesssenseasssaseesssenseasseaaeesssenseasseareesabensarsseeseeeaeenseenseeseesaeenssenseeseesnsenssnn
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - LINES
OPERATION - SUSTAINED-ACTION SERVICE BRAKE - LINES
OPERATION - SUSTAINED-ACTION SERVICE BRAKE - LINES
OPERATION - SUSTAINED-ACTION SERVICE BRAKE - LINES

Pneumatic system
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT

COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT SUSTAINED-ACTION BRAKE ...ttt ettt ettt st ettt se e et sttt se e e e s et ettt ee e e s ue sateabe e et e e sut e ab et e eheesatembees et e e saeenbesanenne 13.55.7
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt sttt sttt sttt et e st ettt se e be s et s et ea e e be sat ettt ea e e s ue s et ea b s cat e e st e ea b suseot e se e oot s aseab et se e oot s asea bt e ee e em e satea et ee e et sat ettt eaeenuesatenbeesaeenaesateanen 13.55.8
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt sttt sttt sttt et e st ettt se e be s et s et ea e e be sat ettt ea e e s ue s et ea b s cat e e st e ea b suseot e se e oot s aseab et se e oot s asea bt e ee e em e satea et ee e et sat ettt eaeenuesatenbeesaeenaesateanen 13.55.9
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT SUSTAINED-ACTION BRAKE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st eat e st s be bt tet e se e et s a et eb et et e s a et ebe e et e sate bt eun e e st e sete bt eaneeneesatenanen 13.55.10
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT.....ccccoiiiiiniiiiiiiieneceieeceenee e

TRAILER SOCKET-OUTLET VALVE
Hydr. brake for trailer
HYDRAULIC BRAKE FOR TRAILER........ieiiittiittt ittt sttt ettt ettt ete e s e teettesteesaeesseesseeseesaeessesasessseeseessesasensaeaseesasemsersseeseesaeansesseeseesaeensaenseesaeeaee s senseesseareesssenseesseeseesasensaenseasaesneenssensenns 13.56.1



FESTSTELLBREMSE
PARKING BRAKE
FREIN D'ARRET
FRENO ESTACIONAM.

1405-29 504 1346

7

DX 4.70

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.0
HAND BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DX 4 .70]
2 04313463 1 lever
LEFT
3 04313468 1 lever
RIGHTS
6 04357790 12 screw
12 02386814 1 shaft
13 02386813 1 bushing
14 01169764 2 rubber plug
H 002927- 22 X 2 -NBR-1-70
15 02386815 1 washer
16 01107730 1 ring 20 x 1.2, d471
DIN 000471- 20X1,2
17 02386817 2 spring
20 04378793 2 brake shoe
22 04324306 1 plate
41 04313624 2 brake disc

1/1



DX 4.70

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.1
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DX 4 .70]
1 04337802 1 shaft
2 04337678 1 brake lever
3 04337686 1 brake lever
4 04338791 1 plate
CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARIGNG BEAGEE ; 04337505 > e
o | SONOL ARy PARIE DA S 1 A
FAHR | ACCIONAMIENTO ~ FRENO ESTACIONAM 1036-29 504 1351 0 04313450 5 rf;‘;“’“er
'éj 1;% & 10 01113153 2 nut
N2 i DIN 000936-M12 -17H-A4C
¢ é’/,‘\r«/] 3'{"‘10 i 11 01171734 3 screw
% € C H 002093- 7985-M 6X 16 -4.8 -
H
A % 12 01107110 4 washer 13.5
% % 6 ,5// DIN 000125-A13 -140HV-A4C
i 0L 50 13 03387776 4 pin
& fﬂtga AL70 /u. 14 01102527 2 pin
42
= ISO 008752-10 X 50
€10 15 01115461 2 roll pin
ISO 008752- 6 X 50
8 @2 B3 16 01172606 2 oil seal
é@ H 002940-AS 30X 40 X 7 -NI
7 74410450 946.10-4.50 17 01107138 2 washer 31x56x5 d125
244470 21470 DIN 000125-B31 -140HV-A4C
18 01110577 1 screw m 8 x 25
@° DIN 000912- M 8 X 25 - 8.8-A4
c_ﬁ/@'ls p
19 01119611 1 ring
DIN 007980- 8-FST-A4C
20 01175724 1 key-pin
H 002205-L12 -FE/ZN12CC
21 04337681 1 brake lever
22 04337688 1 brake lever
23 04346709 1 rod
24 04313482 2 rod
29 01176237 1 guard
H 002205-L 8 -FE/ZN12CC
31 04359013 1 lever
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
SUPPLY WITH ITEM.... 12

33



DX 4.70

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.1
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
32 04360539 1 cover
33 04359120 1 tube
34 04347832 1 support
35 04360702 1 ratchet
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
SUPPLY WITH ITEM....
29+38
CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARKING BRAre-" 3 basies L ot
AK racke
DFEA'i"lT!z CDE D'ACTIONNEM  FREIN D'ARRET 38 04360703 1 pin
ACCIONAMIENTO FRENO ESTACIONAM 1036-29 504 1351 ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
K/ 4 SUPPLY WITH ITEM....
L 29+35
.‘ L 4 7\@; /4 3{:.410-1..50 .
(‘ ”)_r_:l 72 41 01122674 1 pin
3 € ISO 008752- 5 X 18
:% C 42 02320982 1 spring
g 45 43 04360706 1 pin
5i 6 '6 15 44 02324608 1 bush
L !.50 // 45 01115435 2 pin
> 10, /,,, ISO 008752- 5 X 24
@42 GB 23470 46 01115416 2 pin
10 ISO 008752-4 X 14
47 04351481 1 switch
8 @2
3
Q)
4 74410-450 2{4.10-4.50
244470 21{s.70
6
s >

272



BETRIEBSBREMSE SCHEIBENBREMSE
SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE
FREIN DE ROUTE FREIN A DISQUE

1405-30 504 134

FRENO DE SERVICIO FRENO DE DISCO

g zzg

7
32

Section: BRAKE

SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE

DX 4.70

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DX 4 .70]
1 04313624 2 brake disc
2 04315410 4 console
3 04377898 1 brake shoe
BOTTOM RIGHT
4 04377899 1 brake shoe
BOTTOM LEFT
5 04377900 1 brake shoe
TOP RIGHT
6 04377901 1 brake shoe
TOP LEFT
11 04311581 4 screw
12 04311582 4 screw
13 04311579 4 screw
14 04311580 4 screw
15 01161794 2 oil seal
H 002927- 45 X 3 -NBR-1-70
16 04314050 2 cover
17 01143292 2 screw m12x1,5 d906
DIN 000906-M12X1,5-ST-A4C
18 01161245 2 circlip
H 002272- 52X2
20 04314957 1 shim
OPTION ITEM...
2,3 MM
950-964
22 04347701 1 valve
23 04322923 2 circlip
25 04317239 1 valve
31 04349607 1 accessories
FOR 4 FIXED YOKE
32 04377345 1 sub-assy parts
1 FIXED YOKE
34 04338428 1 sub-assy parts
1 FIXED YOKE
35 04342578 1 sub-assy parts
1 FIXED YOKE
45 04314986 1 plate
46 04342576 2 plate
950 04314958 1 shim
24 MM 12
951 04314959 1 shim



BETRIEBSBREMSE SCHEIBENBREMSE
SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE
FREIN DE ROUTE FREIN A DISQUE

1405-30 504 134

FRENO DE SERVICIO FRENO DE DISCO

g zzg

7
32

Section: BRAKE

SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE

DX 4.70

Fig. P/n Name
2.5 MM
952 04314960 shim
2.6 MM
953 04314961 shim
2.7 MM
954 04314962 shim
2.8 MM
955 04314963 shim
29 MM
956 04314964 shim
3.0 MM
957 04314965 shim
3.1 MM
958 04314966 shim
32 MM
959 04314967 shim
33 MM
960 04314968 shim
3.4 MM
961 04314969 shim
3.5MM
962 04314970 shim
3.6 MM
963 04314971 shim
3.7 MM
964 04314972 shim
3.8 MM

272



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETRIEBSBREMSE SCHEIBENBREMSE AUF GELENKWELLE

OPERATING BRAKE  DISC BRAKE ON JOINT SHAFT

FREIN DE ROUTE FREIN A DISQUE SUR ARBRE A CARDAN

FRENO DE RODADURA FRENO DE DISCO SOBRE ARBOL ARTICUL. 1446-30 504 1348

6

DX 4.70
Section: BRAKE
SERVICE BRAKE DISC BRAKE ON CARDAN SHAFT

Ref: 13.30.2

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:

[DX 4 .70]

3 04315376 1 screw

4 04315414 1 screw

5 04342617 1 brake disc

6 04334876 1 plate

7 04378819 1 brake shoe
8 04344643 sub-assy parts
10 04346146 1 bottom

11 04317239 2 valve

16 04378840 brake lining
17 04349609 1 accessories

1/1



BETATIGUNG BETRIEBSBREMSE HAUPTZYLINDER
CONTROL ASSEMBLY OPERATING BRAKE  MAIN CYLINDER .
COE D'ACTIONNEM. FREIN DE ROUTE MAITRE - CYLINDRE

FAHR | AcCiIONAMIENTO FRENO DE RODADURA CILIND. PRINCIPAL 1023-30 504 1414

7

52{102,51,153 . \y"

\gﬂﬂw (j

J10s{51-55
111-{53-57

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - MAIN CYLINDER

DX 4.70

Ref: 13.30.7

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DX 4 .70]
1 01100769 2 screw
DIN 074233-ESM 12X1 -A4C
2 04364617 1 container
FROM FIRST REPLACEMENT UNTIL
CHASSIS-AXLE-GEARBOX-
SUPPLY WITH NO.ITEM..
150+151+436 4588,430 8195,
434 8634+112 1432
3 04314109 1 flexible hose
4 04305837 1 pipe fitting 6, d128
5 04305838 1 plug
6 04305839 1 plug
7 04314052 1 square
8 01129104 2 screwm 6 p.1.0x 16
DIN 000933-M 6 X 16 SB- 8.8-A
4C
9 01126726 1 spring disc b6 d137
DIN 000137-B 6-FST-A4C
10 01112307 1 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 15,d933
ISO 004017-M 8 X 16 - 8.8-A4C
11 04312531 1 hood
ROUND
68 MM
12 04314055 1 container
13 04311150 1 valve
14 02317786 1 switch
15 01107101 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
16 01112824 1 nut m 8, d934
ISO 004032-M 8 - 8-A4C
17 04336162 1 piping
18 04336166 1 piping
19 04336168 1 piping
21 04378300 3 shim
51 00000000 -
52 00000000 -
53 00000000 -
54 00000000 -
55 00000000 -
56 00000000 - 173
57 00000000 -



BETATIGUNG BETRIEBSBREMSE HAUPTZYLINDER
CONTROL ASSEMBLY OPERATING BRAKE  MAIN CYLINDER .
COE D'ACTIONNEM. FREIN DE ROUTE MAITRE - CYLINDRE

FAHR | AcCiIONAMIENTO FRENO DE RODADURA CILIND. PRINCIPAL 1023-30 504 1414

7

52{102,51,153 . \y"

\gﬂﬂw (j

J10s{51-55
111-{53-57

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - MAIN CYLINDER

DX 4.70

Ref: 13.30.7

Fig. P/n QTY Name
71 04355447 1 pedal
72 04327268 1 pedal
73 04382436 2 cylinder
74 02389277 2 tube
75 04336161 1 stop
76 02386821 2 ball joint
77 01113158 2 nut m12x1,5 d936
DIN 000936-M12X1,5 -22H-A4C
79 01129113 4 screw m 8 x 30
DIN 000933-M 8 X 30 SB- 8.8-A
4C
80 01102799 6 washer 8, d128
DIN 000128-A 8 -FST -A4C
81 01112307 2 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 15,d933
ISO 004017-M 8 X 16 - 8.8-A4C
82 01235354 2 brace
83 01107740 1 circlip
DIN 000471- 28X1,5
84 01162418 1 washer
H 002308-29 X44X2 -A4C
85 01114714 2 pin
DIN 001434-12F 8X 35X 30 -ST5
0-2-ZNPHRF
86 01107110 2 washer 13.5
DIN 000125-A13 -140HV-A4C
87 02386782 1 pin
88 01171750 1 pin
H 002498-1470- 8 X 90
91 01175723 2 split pin
H 002470-A12X4 -FE/ZN12CC
92 04321200 2 bracket
93 04323349 2 spring
102 04364849 1 valve
103 04311138 1 screw
104 04302955 2 bushing
105 04382941 1 sub-assy parts
TO ITEM...
73
110 04382438 2 cylinder
WITH MODEL WITH ..BRAKE
3
111 04382943 1 sub-assy parts

WITH MODEL WITH ... BRAKE
3

2/3



